
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, September 27, 2022

Council Session

Item G-19

#2022-276 - Approving Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement with the Hall County Airport Authority

Staff Contact: Jerry Janulewicz

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 1 / 11



Council Agenda Memo

From: Jerry Janulewicz, City Administrator

Meeting: September 27, 2022

Subject: Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with the Hall 
County Airport Authority

Presenter(s):  Jerry Janulewicz, City Administrator

Background

The Hall County Airport Authority is required to provide certified sworn law 
enforcement officers at the TSA passenger security area in the airport terminal building. 
Beginning in 2016, Grand Island provided police officers for the screening area through a 
series of interlocal agreements by and between the Airport Authority and the City of 
Grand Island. The current interlocal agreement will terminate December 31, 2022. Under 
the current interlocal agreement, the Authority pays the City at the rate of $35.00 per 
officer hour for officers assigned to airport security. The officers are provided by the City 
on an as needed basis corresponding with passenger airplane departure schedules. The 
Authority is requesting that the City agree to extend the duration of the current Interlocal 
Agreement through December 31, 2024 at an increased rate of $38.50 per hour per officer 
as more particularly set forth in the Amendment.

Discussion

The proposed Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement would extend the 
existing Agreement for an additional two years and will increase to $38.50 the hourly rate 
of compensation effective October 1, 2022. The current agreement provides for a $35.00 
hourly rate for the period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022. It is anticipated 
that part-time officers will be utilized to provide the contracted law enforcement service.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 2 / 11



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council move to approve the Amendment to 
the Interlocal Agreement with the Hall County Airport Authority.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 3 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 4 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 5 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 6 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 7 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 8 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 9 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 10 / 11



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
September 23, 2022 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2022-276

WHEREAS, The Hall County Airport Authority (“Authority”) is required by 
federal regulations and as conditions to its federal grant agreements to provide on-site uniformed, 
sworn and certified police officers support to the Transportation Security Administration 
(“TSA”) passenger screening checkpoints during checkpoint operating hours, and

WHEREAS, the Authority is requesting that the City of Grand Island continue to 
provide such law enforcement officers at the Central Nebraska Regional Airport during such 
TSA required screening operating hours, and

WHEREAS, as provided in the proposed Amendment to the Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement by and between the Authority and the City of Grand Island, 
commencing October 1, 2022, the Authority will reimburse the City at the new rate of $38.50 per 
hour for the provision of law enforcement services as provided by the parties’ Interlocal 
Agreement as Amended.
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement with the Authority be approved.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute the Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the Hall County Airport 
Authority and the City of Grand Island, Nebraska for the period ending December 31, 2024, 
unless earlier terminated by Authority or City. 

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 27, 2022.

____________________________________
Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2022 Page 11 / 11


